

No. 01-1107

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,  
Petitioner,  
vs.  
BARRY ELTON BLACK, ET AL.,  
Respondents.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ANTI-DEFAMATION  
LEAGUE, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY  
FOUNDATION, HUMAN RIGHTS CAMPAIGN,  
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL  
CONSORTIUM, NATIONAL CONFERENCE FOR  
COMMUNITY AND JUSTICE, ASIAN AMERICAN  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND,  
HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST  
ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA, INC., AMERICAN  
JEWISH COMMITTEE, JEWISH COUNCIL FOR  
PUBLIC AFFAIRS, COMMISSION OF SOCIAL  
ACTION OF REFORM JUDAISM, AMERICAN-ARAB  
ANTI-DISCRIMINATION COMMITTEE, NATIONAL  
GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE, NATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN, INC., AND  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER  
LAW OF THE BOSTON BAR ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	2
Anti-Defamation League .....	2
People for the American Way Foundation .....	3
Human Rights Campaign .....	4
National Asian Pacific American Legal Consortium .....	4
The National Conference for Community and Justice .....	5
Asian American Legal Defense and Education Fund .....	5
Hadassah, the Women’s Zionist Organization of America, Inc. ....	6
American Jewish Committee .....	7
Jewish Council for Public Affairs .....	7
Commission of Social Action of Reform Judaism .....	7

American-Arab Anti-Discrimination  
Committee.....8

National Gay and Lesbian Task Force .....9

National Council of Jewish  
Women, Inc. .... 10

Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights  
Under Law of the Boston Bar  
Association..... 10

STATEMENT..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT — ASSAULTIVE AND UNPROTECTED  
SPEECH MAY BE CONSTITUTIONALLY  
PROHIBITED AND PUNISHED UNDER  
STATUTES SUCH AS THE VIRGINIA STATUTE ..... 15

A. THE STATUTE PUNISHES  
ASSAULTIVE SPEECH DESIGNED TO  
INDUCE FEAR IN OTHERS, NOT ANY  
PARTICULAR VIEWPOINT OR MESSAGE ..... 15

B. THE VIRGINIA STATUTE IS NOT  
INVALID IN PROSCRIBING A  
PARTICULAR FORM OF  
ASSAULTIVE SPEECH ..... 17

C. CROSS BURNING WITH THE  
INTENT TO INTIMIDATE A  
TARGETED INDIVIDUAL IS  
EXPRESSIVE CONDUCT OUTSIDE  
THE SCOPE OF FIRST AMENDMENT  
PROTECTION. ....21

D. THE COURT'S HOLDING IN *R.A.V.*  
DOES NOT CONTROL THIS CASE.....22

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 1700 (2002) .....	3
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	20
<i>Capitol Square Review &amp; Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995) .....	19
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942) .....	21
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971) .....	21
<i>Lewis v. New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974) .....	21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989) .....	18, 25
<i>United States v. Eichman</i> , 496 U.S. 310 (1990) .....	3

*United States v. Lee*,  
935 F.2d 952 (8th Cir. 1991) ..... 20

*United States v. Skillman*,  
922 F.2d 1370 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 19

*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993) ..... 3

**STATE CASES**

*Black v. Commonwealth*,  
267 Va. 764 (2001) ..... *passim*

**STATE CODES**

Virginia Code § 18.2-423 ..... *passim*

**BOOKS AND TREATISES**

Frederick M. Lawrence, PUNISHING  
HATE: BIAS CRIMES UNDER AMERICAN  
LAW (Harvard 1999)..... 22

No. 01-1107
